

No. 02-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODERICK JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KENNETH L. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
VALERIE L. ACOFF
THOMAS, MEANS, GILLIS & SEAY, P.C.
505 20th Street North
Suite 400 (35203)
P.O. Drawer 11365
Birmingham, AL 35202-1365
(205) 328-7915

Counsel for Respondent

190235



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Introduction	10
II. The Express Language Of Title Ix Does Not Support A Cause Of Action For Retaliation	13
A. Title IX Only Prohibits Discrimination, Not Retaliation	15
1. A Prohibition Against Retaliation is not Implicit in Civil Rights Statutes Generally.	15
2. The Text of Title IX Does Not Reveal That its Prohibition Against Discrimination Includes a Similar Ban Against Retaliation.	17
3. Title IX’s Text Should Not Be Expanded in Accordance with Title VII.	18
B. The Text Of Title Ix Should Not Be Construed Too Broadly	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Too Broad a Construction of Title IX Would Extend Beyond the Scope of the Statute.	22
2. Pennhurst and its Progeny Do Not Permit Broad Interpretation of Spending Clause Statutes.	24
III. The Regulations Are Contrary To The Express Terms Of Title IX And Are Not Due To Be Enforced	28
A. The Regulations Do Not Deserve Any Deference	30
1. Title IX Is Not Ambiguous, Therefore, the Regulations Are Not Entitled to Chevron Deference.	30
2. The Regulations Are Not Entitled to Deference Simply Because Congress Has Not Acted Against Them.	31
B. Even Under The Regulations, The Petitioner Does Not Have The Requisite Standing To Enforce A Retaliation Claim Under Title IX	32
IV. Congress Did Not Intend To Create An Implied Private Right Of Action Under Title IX For Retaliation	36

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Text Of § 901 Belies Any Intent To Create An Implied Private Right Of Action For Retaliation	37
B. The Structure Of Title IX And The Existence Of An Express Administrative Remedy Militate Against An Implied Remedy	39
V. This Court’s Holding In <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> Is Controlling	39
A. <i>Sandoval</i> Reveals That Congress Did Not Intend To Create A Private Cause Of Action For Retaliation	40
B. The Regulation Cited By Petitioner Is Far Less Encompassing Of Title IX Than The Regulation Involved In <i>Sandoval</i> Is Of Title VI	41
C. Petitioner Seeks To Extend The Regulation Beyond The Statute	43
D. Other Jurisdictions Have Adopted An Application Of <i>Sandoval</i> Identical Or Similar To That Of The Eleventh Circuit	45
1. The United States District Court for the District of South Dakota Adopted the Eleventh Circuit’s Application of <i>Sandoval</i>	45

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania applied an Analysis of Sandoval Similar to That of the Eleventh Circuit.	46
3. Fourth Circuit Is Not Unanimous in its Holding That Title VI Creates a Private Cause of Action for Retaliation.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. U.S.</i> , 340 U.S. 593, 71 S. Ct. 515, 95 L. Ed. 566 (1951)	44
<i>A.B. Rhinebeck Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 WL 1944 3388 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2004)	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511, 149 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette College</i> , 2002 WL 123499 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2002)	33, 46
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181, 122 S. Ct. 2097, 153 L. Ed. 2d 230 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S. Ct. 1946, 60 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interest Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439, 128 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1994)	28, 44
<i>Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Skylink Technologies, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d (1984)	8, 30, 31
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66, 95 S. Ct. 2080, 45 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1975)	4, 13, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 119 S.Ct. 1661, 143 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1999)	9, 25, 26, 28, 38
<i>Dixon v. U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 68, 85 S. Ct. 1301, 14 L. Ed. 2d 223 (1965)	29, 30
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1291, 146 L. Ed. 2d 121 (2000)	44
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60, 112 S. Ct. 1028, 117 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1992)	13, 21, 22, 23, 26, 37
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1 st Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 118 S. Ct. 1989, 141 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1998)	13, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 284, 122 S. Ct. 2267, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002)	40
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555, 104 S. Ct. 1211, 79 L. Ed. 2d 516 (1984)	13
<i>Holt v. Lewis</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1385 (N.D. Ala. 1995) . .	3
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 309 F.3d 1333 (11 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb-Bowman v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Del. 2001)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Va. 2001)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lowery v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5 th Cir. 1997)	15, 48
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129, 56 S. Ct. 397, 80 L. Ed. 528 (1936)	30
<i>Mock v. South Dakota Bd. of Regents</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D.S.D. 2003)	33, 45, 46
<i>Murray v. New York Univ. College of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 48
<i>National R. R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n. of R. R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 45, 94 S. Ct. 690, 38 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1974)	39
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251, 115 S. Ct. 8810, 130 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1995)	28
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512, 102 S. Ct. 1912, 72 L. Ed. 2d 1999 (1982)	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164, 109 S. Ct. 2363 (1989)	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S. Ct. 1531, L. Ed. 2d 694 (1981) ..	9, 21, 24, 25, 27
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4 th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Preston v. Commonwealth of Va. ex rel. New River Comm. College</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)	14, 18
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298, 114 S. Ct. 1510 (1994)	14, 37
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229, 90 S. Ct. 400, 24 L. Ed. 2d 386 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33, 36 S. Ct. 432, 60 L. Ed. 874 (1916)	11
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174, 108 S. Ct. 513, 98 L. Ed. 2d 512 (1988)	16
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 99 S. Ct. 2479, 61 L. Ed. 2d 82 (1979)	16, 30
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978)	12
<i>Universities Research Ass'n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754, 101 S. Ct. 1451, 67 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1981)	43
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Public Sch.</i> , 91 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9 th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212, 119 S. Ct. 1906, 144 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1999)	23

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.* *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1682 13, 28, 41

20 U.S.C. § 100.7 42

42 U.S.C. § 1981 16, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1982 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983 20, 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000, *et seq.* 19, 24, 28, 38

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 42.104 41, 42

34 C.F.R. § 100.7, *et seq.* *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 106.71 28
